County Contract No.0000000645
District Attorney No.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
FOR REFUSE AND RECYCLING SERVICES AT VARIOUS COUNTY FACILITIES

This First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement for Refuse and Recycling Services at
Various County Facilities (the “First Amendment”) is entered as of the effective date identified
in Paragraph 4, by SALT LAKE COUNTY, a body corporate and politic of the state of Utah on
behalf of its divisions included in Exhibit 1 to the First Amendment (the “County”) and the
WASATCH FRONT WASTE AND RECYLCING DISTRICT, a special service district and
public entity under the laws of the state of Utah (the “District”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties are public agencies and are therefore authorized by the Utah
Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101, et seq. (the “Interlocal Act”), to enter
into agreements with each other for joint and cooperative action which will enable them to make
the most efficient use of their powers on a basis of mutual advantage; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement for Refuse and
Recycling Services at Various County Facilities in February 2015, and with a retroactive
application to January 1, 2015 (the “Original Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is set to terminate on December 31,
2019, but under Section 3 of the Original Agreement the Parties are authorized to extend the
Original Agreement for an additional five (5) year term through December 31, 2024 by a written
amendment signed by the Parties, and the Parties desire to so-extend the Original Agreement.

TERMS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, mutual covenants, and
payments herein described to be performed and paid, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Term Extension. Pursuant to Section 3 of the Original Agreement, the Original
Agreement is hereby extended for a five (5) year term through December 31, 2024 (the “Second
Term”).

2. Exhibit Replacement. Exhibit 1 of the Original Agreement, detailing the list of
services and prices for those services, is replaced by Exhibit 1 of this First Amendment.
Hereafter, changes to Exhibit 1 shall be made in accordance with the terms of Section 1 and 2 of
the Original Agreement, which remain unchanged.

3. Amendment to Section 2 of the Agreement, entitled “Consideration” shall have
the following paragraph added:



For the 2020 calendar year, the County shall pay the District pursuant to the rate schedule
(the “Contract Price”) detailed in Exhibit 1 for the defined services provided by the
District. The fees shall include the actual costs to provide each of the services including
personnel and other associated costs. For each subsequent calendar year, the District will
update Exhibit 1, without a need for a signed amendment to the Agreement, by providing
a minimum of four (4) months advance written notice to the County for any anticipated
price increase or decrease. Upon request, the District will provide an explanation for any
anticipated price increase or decrease. The District will provide a copy of the approved
rate schedule to the County no later than December 15,

4. Other Terms Unchanged. Except as expressly modified by this First Amendment,
all terms and provisions of the Original Agreement, including Section 9 concerning compliance
with the Interlocal Cooperation Act, shall remain in full force and effect.

5. Effective Date. This First Amendment will not take effect until: (a) it has been
approved by both Parties as required by Sections 11-13-202(2) and -202.5 of the Interlocal Act,
(b) it has been submitted to the attorney authorized to represent each Party for review as to
proper form and compliance with law, as required by Section 11-13-202 of the Interlocal Act,
and (c) it has been filed with the keeper of records of each Party, as required by Section 11-13-
209 of the Interlocal Act.

6. Counterparts and Electronic Execution. This First Amendment may be executed
in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall
constitute one and the same instrument. This First Amendment may be executed by delivery of
executed signature pages by electronic reproduction such as email or fax, and such emailed or
faxed execution will be effective for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the County have caused this First
Amendment to be duly executed as of the dates indicated below.

SALT LAKE COUNTY WASATCH FRONT WASTE AND
RECYCLING DISTRICT
By: By: (\) Q iy
| e~ i\\\
Mayor or designee Pam Roberts, Executive Director
Date: Date: / / /8 // 4




APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Salt Lake County District Attorney

o /OW W Y SReh O A tndra o

Deputy District Attorney Rachel S. Anderson, Legal Counsel

Date: ”/Zg,/{ 7 Date: '// /Z/q

4814-5806-0196, v. 1



EXHIBIT 1
SLCO Aging and Adult Services

Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net Amount
1 Magna: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 x Week $55.00 $55.00
2 Magna: Recycling Can - 1 X Week $10.00 $20.00
6 Kearns: Refuse Cans - 1 X Week $17.00 $102.00
1 Kearns: Recycling Cans - 1 X Week $0.00 $0.00
4 Mt Olympus: Refuse Cans - 1 X Week $17.00 $68.00
2 Mt Olympus: Recycling Cans - 1 X Week $0.00 $0.00
2 West Side: Recycling Cans - 1 X Week $10.00 $20.00
1 Draper: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week $55.00 $55.00
2 Draper: Recycling Cans - 1 X Week $10.00 $20.00
TOTAL $350.00

SLCO Animal Services
Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net Amount
1 8 Yard Refuse Dumpster - 1 X Week $95.00 $95.00
1 6 Yard Recycling Dumpster - 1 X Week $65.00 $65.00
TOTAL $160.00

SLCO Criminal Justice
Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net Amount
5 Recycling Cans - 1 X Week $50.00 $50.00
TOTAL $50.00

SLCO District Attorney
Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net Amount
1 South Valley - 2 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week $30.00 $30.00
1 South Valley - Recycling Can - 1 X Week $10.00 $10.00
1 257 E 11th Ave - Refuse Can - 1 X Week $17.00 $17.00
1 257 E 11th Ave - Recycling Can - 1 X Week $0.00 $0.00
1 West Jordan- 6 yard Refuse-1 X week $75.00 $75.00
1 West Jordan-4 yard Recycle-1 X week $45.00 $45.00
TOTAL $177.00



SLCO Facilities Management

Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net Amount
1 Recycling Services at Government Center $665.00 $665.00
2 4 Yard Refuse Dumpsters - 5 X Week $255.00 $510.00
1 8 Yard Refuse Dumpster - 5 X Week $455.00 $455.00
1 4 Yard Recycling Dumpster - 2 X Week $85.00 $85.00
1 90 gallon Recycling-1 X week $10.00 $10.00
1 Admin Building -8 yard Refuse-1 X week $95.00 $95.00
TOTAL $1,820
SLCO Fine Arts
Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net
Amount
1 Rose Wagner: 6 Yard Dumpster - 1 X Week $75.00 $75.00
7 Rose Wagner: Recycling Cans - 2 X Week $20.00 $140.00
5 Abravanel Hall: Recycling Cans - 1 X Week $10.00 $50.00
1 Capitol Theater: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week $55.00 $55.00
1 Capitol Theater: 4 Yard Recycling - 1 X Week $45.00 $45.00
TOTAL $385.00
SLCO Fleet
Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net Amount
1 8 Yard Refuse Dumpster - 1 X Week $1,140.00 $1,140.00
1 8 yard Recycle dumped 2 X week $1,980.00 $1,980.00
24 90 gallon Garbage -1 X week $204.00 $4,896.00
10 90 gallon Recycling-1 X week $120.00 $1,200.00
TOTAL $9,216.00
Yearly as 2020



SLCO Flood Control

Net Amount
$180.00
$660.00 Yearly
$39.00 Yearly
$160.00 Yearly
$180.00 Yearly

$180.00

Monthly May-October
$1,039.00 Yearly as 2020

Unit Price Net Amount

Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price
2 8 Yard Refuse Dumpster - 1 X Week $90.00
1 4 yard Refuse dumped 1 X week $660.00
4 90 gallon recycling shared 8.09% $9.75
1 8 yard Refuse Dumpster - shared 8.09% $160.00
1 8 yard recycle dumpster- shared 8.09% $180.00

TOTAL
TOTAL
SLCO Health Department

Quantity Monthly Services
1 HS10/City: 4 Yard Refuse - 2 X Week $105.00
1 HS10/City: 4 Yard Recycling - 1 X Week $45.00
1 HK10/Envir Health: 4 Yard Refuse - 2 X Week $105.00
1 HK10/Envir Health: 4yard Recycling - 1 X week $45.00
1 HY10/Shipp: 6 Yard Refuse - 2 X Week $145.00
2 HY10/Shipp: Recycling Cans - 1 X Week $10.00
1 HZ10/Southeast: 4 Yard Refuse - 3 X Week $155.00
4 HZ10/Southeast: Recycling Can - 1 X Week $10.00
1 HX10/Main: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week $55.00
1 HX10/Main: 4 Yard Recycling - 1 X Week $45.00
5 HX10/Main: Recycling Cans - 1 X Week $10.00
0 HT10/Rose Park: Recycling Can - 1 X Week $0.00
1 West Jordan-4yard Refuse-1 X week $55.00
2 West Jordan-90 Gallon Recycle-1 X week $10.00

TOTAL

$105.00
$45.00
$105.00
$45.00
$145.00
$20.00
$155.00
$40.00
$55.00
$45.00
$50.00
$0.00
$55.00
$20.00

$835.00



SLCO Library Systems

Quantity Monthly Services

1

e e e e e e e DN R e e DN = N = e b e e O O N = OO e e QD e

Bingham Creek: 4 Yard Refuse - 2 X week
Bingham Creek: Recycling Can - 1 X week

Draper: 6 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Draper: Recycling Can - 1 X Week
Facilities: 8 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Herriman: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Herriman: Recycling Can - 1 X Week
Holladay: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Holladay: Recycling Can - 1 X Week
Hunter: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Hunter: Recycling Can - 1 X Week
Kearns: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Kearns: Recycling Can - 1 X Week
Magna: 4 yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Magna: Recycling Can - 1 X Week
Park: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Park: Recycling Can - 1 X week
Riverton: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Riverton: Recycling Can - 1 X Week
Sandy: 4 Yard Refuse - 3 X Week
Sandy: Recycling Cans - 1 X Week
Smith: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Smith: Recycling Can - 1 X Week

South Jordan: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
South Jordan - Recycling Cans - 1 X Week

Tyler: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week
Tyler: Recycling Can - 1 X Week

West Jordan: 6 Yard Refuse - 5 X Week
West Jordan - 6 Yard Recycling - 1 X Week
West Valley: 4 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week

Whitmore: 8 Yard Refuse - 5 X Week

Whitmore: 8 Yard Recycling - 2 X Week
Facilities: 90 Gallon Recycle - 1 X Week

Unit Price  Net Amount

$105.00
$10.00
$75.00
$10.00
$95.00
$55.00
$10.00
$0.00
$0.00
$55.00
$10.00
$0.00
$0.00
$55.00
$10.00
$55.00
$10.00
$55.00
$10.00
$155.00
$10.00
$55.00
$10.00
$55.00
$10.00
$55.00
$10.00
$355.00
$65.00
$55.00
$455.00
$165.00
$10.00

TOTAL

$105.00
$10.00
$75.00
$30.00
$95.00
$55.00
$10.00
$0.00
$0.00
$55.00
$20.00
$0.00
$0.00
$55.00
$10.00
$55.00
$10.00
$55.00
$20.00
$155.00
$20.00
$55.00
$10.00
$55.00
$20.00
$55.00
$10.00
$355.00
$65.00
$55.00
$455.00
$165.00
$10.00

$2,200.00



SLCO Public Works

Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net Amount
23 90 Gallon Garbage-1 X week $204.00 $4,692.00
12 90 Gallon Recycle- 1 X week $120.00 $1,440.00
1 8 yard Garbage- 1 X week $1,140.00 $1,140.00
1 8 yard Recycle - 1 X week $1,020.00 $1,020.00
1 6 yard Recycle - 1 X week $780.00 $780.00
22 90 gallon Garbage shared 50% $102.00 $2,244.00
5 90 gallon recycling shared 50 % $60.00 $300.00
4 90 gallon Recycle shared 45.95% $55.00 $220.00
1 8 yard Recycle shared 45.95% $910.00 $910.00
1 8 yard Garbage shared 45.95 % $1,020.00 $1,020.00
TOTAL $ 13,766.00
Yearly 2020
SLCO Records Management/Archives
Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net Amount
1 Refuse Can - 1 X Week $17.00 $17.00
1 Recycling Can - 1 X Week $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $17.00
SLCO Sherriff’s Department
Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net Amount
2 Metro Jail: 8 Yard Refuse - 2 X Week $185.00 $370.00
1 Metro Jail: 4 Yard Recycling - 1 X Week $45.00 $45.00
1 Firing Range: 6 Yard Refuse - 1 X Week $75.00 $75.00
TOTAL $490.00
SLCO Youth Services
Quantity Monthly Services Unit Price Net Amount
1 Price Ave: 6 Yard Refuse - 2 X Week $105.00 $105.00
2 Price Ave: 4 Yard Recycling - 3 X Week $155.00 $310.00
5 Price Ave: Recycling Cans - 1 X Week $10.00 $50.00
TOTAL $ 465.00



